COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY
CASE NO. 94-202

ALLEGED VIOLATIONS OF COMMISSION
REGULATIONS

O R D E R

Kentucky Utilitles Company ("KU"), a Kentucky corporation
which engages in the distribution of electriclity to the public for
compensation for light, heat, power, and other uses, is & utility
subject to Commission juriédiction. KRS 278.010.

KRS 278.280(2) directs the Commission to prescribe rules and
regulations for the performance of services by utilities., Pursuant
to this statutory directive, the Commission promulgated Commission
Regulation 807 KAR 5:041, Section 3, which requires electric
utilities to maintain their plant and facilities in accordance with
the standards of the National Electrical Safety Code (1990 edition)
("NESC"). It also promulgated Commission Regulation B07 KAR 5:006,
Section 24, which requires a utility to adopt and execute a safety
program,.

Commission Staff has submitted to the Commission an Electrical
Utility Accident Investigation Report dated February 28, 1994,
appended hereto, which alleges:

1. On September 13, 1993, James David Stratton suffered burn
injuries to his right hand and 1left thigh while performing



maintenance on an energized 7200-volt three phase power line in
Muhlenberg County, Kentucky.

2. At the time of the incident, Stratton was not wearing
protective clothing or using protective equipment.

3. At the time of the incident, Mike Robards was in charge
of the work crew performing the maintenance.

4. At the time of the incident, KU owned the facilities in
question.

5. At the time of the incident, Stratton and Robards were
employees of KU and acting within the scope of their employment.

6. NESC Section 420H requires employees to "use the personal
protective equipment, the protective devices, and the special tools
provided for their work."

7. KU Safety Rule 31-2 prohibits employees from touching or
working on "any exposed energized lines or apparatus except when
wearing protective equipment approved for the voltage to be
contacted.,"

8. While performing maintenance on the 7200~volt 1line,
Stratton failed to comply with NESC Section 420H and KU Safety Rule
31-2.

9, Robards failed to see that all safety and operating
procedures were observed by those under his direction. His failure
is a vioclation of NESC Rule 421A which reguires a person in charge
to adopt such precautions as are wlthin his authority to prevent
accidents and to see that all safety rules and operating procedures

are observed by those under his direction.

-



10, As a result of these failures, KU is in probable
vioclation of Commission Regulations 807 KAR 5:006, Section 24, and
807 KAR 5:041, Section 3,

Based on its review of the Electrical Utility Accident
Investigation Report and being otherwise gsufficiently advised, the

Commission finds that prima facie eyvidence exists that KU has

failed to comply with Commission Regulations 807 KAR 5:006, Section
24, and 807 KAR 5:041, Section 3.
The Commission, on its own motion, HEREBY ORDERS that:

1. KU shall appear before the Commission on August 18, 1994
at 10:00 a.m.,, Eastern Daylight Time, in Hearing Room 1 of the
Commission's offices at 730 Schenkel Lane, Frankfort, Kentucky, for
the purpose of presenting evlidence concerning the alleged
violations of Commission Regulations 807 KAR 5:006, Section 24, and
807 KAR 5:041, Section 3, and of showing cause why it should not be
subject to the penalties prescribed in KRS 278.990(1) for these
alleged violations.

2. KU shall submit to the Commission, within 20 days of the
date of this Order, a written response tc the allegations contained
in the Electrical Utility Accident Investigation Report.

3. The Electrical Utility Accident Investigation Report of
February 28, 1994, a cepy of which is appended hereto, is made part
of the record of this proceeding.

4. Any motion requesting any informal conference with

Commission Staff to congsider any matter which would aid in the



handling or disposition of this proveeding shall be flled with the
Commigsion no later than 20 days from the date of this Order,

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 24th day of May, 1994,

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Q airman

mmigsloner

ATTEST:

Qﬁhl \:&"—’
Executive Dilrector




APPENDIX

APPENDIX TO AN ORDCR OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASC NO, 94-202 DATED 5/24/94

ELECTRICAL UTILITY ACCIDENT INVESTIGATION

DATE OF THIS REPORT 2/28/94 SUBMITTED BY Robert Ueltachi
NAME OF UTILITY Kentucky Utilities Company (Wemtern Division)
ACCIDENT REPORTED BY Mr, Brian Dickey

DATE & TIME ACCIDENT OCCURRED 5/13/93 - 4130 P.M., C87T

DATE & TIME UTILITY LEARNED OF ACCIDENT 9/13/93 - 5130 B.M, EST

DATE & TIME ACCIDENT REPORTED 9/131/93 -~ 6110 P.M. EBT

DATE OF ACCIDENT INVESTIGATION _9/14/93

DATE SUMMARY WRITTEN REPORT WAS RECEIVED FROM UTILITY 3/20/93
PERSONS ASSISTING IN THE INVESTIGATION Mr., Gerald Locke, Mr. Brian

Dickey, Mr. Mike Robards - Kentucky Utilities Company and Robert
Usltachli « PSC

NAME OF VICTIM(S) James David Stratton S8EX M AGE 36

PATAL No NAME OF EMPLOYFR HKentucky Utlilitias Company

INJURIES Burns - right index finger extending to thumb and
left thigh.

LOCATION OF ACCIDENT SITE _South Carrollten on Ky. 81 in

Muhlenbarg. County.

DESCRIPTION OF ACCIDENT Mr. James David Stratton wae working on a

7200 V three phase power line. In the process of squeezing up #4
copper to #2 ACSR with a "D" die machine (Compression tool), Mr.
Stratton made contact with the 7200 volt line., Mr, Stratton wasg

not wearing protective rubber gloves at the time of the acecident,

Mr. Mike Robards was the supesrintendent on the project.
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ELECTRICAL UTILITY ACCIDENT INVESTIGATION {Continued)

SOURCE OF INFORMATION Mr, Mike Robards, Mr. Gerald Locke and Mr.

Brian Dickey - Kentucky Utilitiss Company

PROBABLE VIOLATIONRS QF COMNISSION REGULATIONRS Mr. Stratton was in

probable viclation of 807 XKAR 51041 (Electric), Section 3(2) and
NESC Section 42 subsaction {(420H) tools and protective esquipment.

Mr. Stratton was also in probable violation of Kentucky Utilities'
pafety ruleaf{s) Ganeral 31l-2.A.

Mr. Robards waa in probable violation of NEBC Section 42

subsection 421A. ! and 2. Dutias of a first level supsrvisor or

person in charqge,

RECOMNENDATIONS It ls recommended that the Commission consider

action in accordance with KRS 278.990 and the probable violation of

Commission Requlations B07 KAR 5:041, Section 3{(2), and 807 KAR
5:006, Section 24.

)

CORRECTIVE ACTION _None
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ELECTRICAL UTILITY ACCIDENT INVESTIGATION (Continued)

LINE CLEARANCES

Minimum Allowad

As Measured by NESC
A, AT POINT OF ACCIDENT
Phase conductors to ground House - 27'- 11 1/2% 20 - QW
elevation: Center- 27'- 11 1/2" 20' - Q"

Field - 27'- 11 1/2" 20' - Qv

Neutral conductor to ground

alavation: 24 - 2 1/2" l18' -~ Q"
Communication ceonductor to
ground elevation: N/A N/A
Phase conducter to
structure: N/A N/A
Neutral conductor to
structura: N/A N/RA
Communication conductor to
structure: N/A N/A

B. AT LOWEBAT POINT OF SPAN
Phase conducter to ground House phase 26' -~ 0" 20" - O“
elevatlion: Center phase 26' - 3V 20' - o©

Field phase 26' -8 1/2% 20' - Q"

Neutral conductor to
ground elevation: i9' - 8 1/2% 18' - Q"

Communication conducter to
ground elavationt N/A N/ A

C. SPAN LENGTH 300'

Date the 1ine or facilities wore constructed 1963

Voltage of line or facilities 7200 Volt - 3 phanme

Date last inspected by utility 1/21/93

Otility Kentucky Utilities Company {Western Division)
Date 9/14/93 Time 8330 A.M. CST
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ELECTRICAL UTILITY ACCIDENT INVESTIGATION (Continued)

Approximate temperature 75* F

Measurements made by _Mike Robards, Stephen Hendrix, Brian Dickey
= Kentucky Utilities Company - Robert Ueltschl, PSC

Submitted by: W C_——
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KENTUCKY UTILITIES CONPANY
ONE QUALITY STREHET
LEXINGTON, KY 40307
PHONE: (606) 233-2100

September 17, 1993 RECEEVED

4
¥ 201893
M, Bob Usltachl oissi ENGSION OF uTiL
u c Service Commlssion ) GINEETING & © A
730 Schenkel Lane WHEE-ANG & SERVICES
P.O., Box 615
Frankfort, KY 40802

Dear Bob:

/
BUBJECT:t REPORT OF ACCIDENT~-BENPLOYAER JANES DAVID S8TRATTON
DATR OF ACCIDENT: 09/13/83

Enclosed is a copy of a Report of Accident-Employee for <the
captioned. Mr. S8tratton was raising handle of "D" Die Machine and
contacted 7.2 KV line resulting in burns.

If you need additional information please advise.

Sincerely,

%.‘.4
ames A. Brackney, &.E.
anagar, Risk Management

JAB/as

Enclosure

cc: R. M. Hewett
W. N. English



Kentucky Utilities Company

Campany
E KUY REY 1 1‘,
i 2345
m Cay Siia De
Daw of Tria 1 1 s 5 ll
Acadent Number Gr
‘ = Tk a
L1 ‘m
Nwme __ Iames David Stratton sm___M Age 16, Vege Pet lwu;n“
(Mo
Agoress KY. 42348
Street City St 2ip
WHO WAS | A% Codeand Teisphons ”‘"‘“’_ Masied Yoaa
INJURED? Empioyss Sithaay __ Mo, of thidren under 18 years ___ 2 No. ol Depencents ___ 3
LIt narnes, brrihdates, rIabonsivg
Cotupaton {RIN Vnnwmwwno&yr 10 &%-mwm
Socii YIS Department Digtrict Crew
TIME AND 9/13/93 Houe 4:30 m Did acadent ocour ON SMBIOYers premse D Yeos E Na
PLACE OF Prace of sccaient __Hisnr 81 South Carrollten. XY,
INJURY Sreet City At
WITNESSES Neme Aot
TO THE 1. William Mackey Bajlev Livermore, KY
INJURY 2 S5teve Hendrix Rt 2, Greenville, KY,.
NATURE AND | Pws of Bocy rpred ano s of oo __RAght dndex finger extending.to thunmb and——
EXTENT OF left thigh
INJURY -
(Include Al | Probadie Langtn of Disabirty Oate of frst reamment by Docwor, 9/13/93
Injuries) Emuegency room or
Aminang Prynoan EAward Shuttleworth sseen ;ggxwille ~ KY.
Duw Hosprimized 9 /13/93 Name and Acoress ot hosps_Muh lenbexg Community Hospital.
e T T R e . £ o &
HIONSly ODMICE, SUBSTRNCE Dr MALTINE WINCH JITNCTY Kyured $Mmpiay e T d—KN-OOR GO0
What wea empioyse coing wnen ryred? (Be spsarc)___ralging handle of "D" Die Machine
How 01 sccxdent or expose 0ocur? (Tull whit nappenea ana now it Haooened)____Eliployee coatacted. 22K
ACCIDENT
Da3crbe avenis which resulted i niuy Employee was squeezing up #4 Copper +o
k2 ACSR
Empioyss's Signatre Date
Supervisors Signeture Dais
WW«GM‘! Dats q —l% ’?3
{Diat. Mgr. or Dept. Hesd) K




KU INSPECTION REPORT

ARFICE Gz.w_ag_ RECEIFT)

3 METER AND SERVICE DROP INSPECTION A= 9¢ 1893
ROUTE No. o

N

DVISIGN G s
[Z" DISTRIBUTION AND SECONDARIES INSPECTION CNSITER G 4 bk
ZONE (LINE LOCATION) 24 .// & 27

lnstructions 19 Inspaction personnal : inspect all distribution tacilities in the designed area or route,
complete report and present It to local manager, copy to district manager,

v!u'...u

Inspaction Chack List:
Conductors & Crossarms L~ Lightning arresters,
Insutators

—iz__ Guys and anchors___= cutouts & grounds
Poles/structures = Transformers = Sarvice drops

Neters

[

Malintenance required or other remarks (attach additional sheets as required).
Show location by line, route or address

Visual inspection parformed in whole or in part in connaction with regular duties.
Date Completed L2 =<7 -

inspectiun Fersonnel

Instructions to maintenance personnel: When work is finished, complete report and present it to jocal
managsr, copy to district manager.

Repalrs or cther maintenance performed (aftach additional sheets as raquired)

Date Completed Z-/5 - 57 £7 2. »,
Mainténance Personnel




i o

KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY

FOR COMPANY BUSINESS ONLY

Subject

From

PSC Regquest oate __S€ptember 15, 1993

Gerald Locke

To

Brian Dickey

SEP | 6 033

. ISK MANAGEMENT DEPT.

Enclosed is a copy of a facility map showing the location
of the accident at South Carrocllton involving David Stratton
on 9/13/93. The 1 § tap line was constructed in 1963 with no
known upgrading necessary.

A distribution inspection was completed on 1/21/93 for
this zone on 77-il. Maintenance was not indicated to be
neaded at the site.

The arrester identified on the inapection was at the
location for account work completed 2/1%/93.

GL:waj
attachment

e K. Curtis
K. Sheridan
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' Requested Completion Date
Submitted by Est. M. Hours Actual Houns
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Approved by - Contractor/Crew Used
Work Complete & Print As Bulll
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